

**Nos. 15-1170, 15-1217**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMES HAYES *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees*,

v.

DELBERT SERVICES CORPORATION,  
*Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia  
Civil No. 3:14-cv-00258-JAG

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC  
OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

Clifford M. Sloan  
Joseph L. Barloon  
Michael A. McIntosh  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7000  
cliff.sloan@skadden.com  
joseph.barloon@skadden.com  
michael.mcintosh@skadden.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b) STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE PANEL OPINION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT AND THIS COURT.....	2
A. Mere Inclusion of a Foreign Choice-of-Law Provision Does Not Violate the Prospective Waiver Doctrine.....	3
B. The Panel Opinion Violates the Strong Federal Policy in Favor of Arbitration.....	8
II. THE PANEL OPINION WILL HAVE FAR-REACHING RAMIFICATIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL COMMERCE .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co., Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	4
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	8
<i>Carbajal v. H&amp;R Block Tax Servs., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	3
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	9
<i>Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Kemph v. Reddam</i> , No. 13 CV 6785, 2015 WL 1510797 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2015) .....	12
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	9, 10, 15
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003) .....	5, 9, 10, 11, 12

*Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Phila., Inc.*,  
673 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012) .....8

*Rent-A-Ctr., West, Inc. v. Jackson*,  
561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....11

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*,  
436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....13

*Vimar Siguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer*,  
515 U.S. 528 (1995) ..... *passim*

*Williams v. CashCall, Inc.*,  
92 F. Supp. 3d 847 (E.D. Wis. 2015) .....13

*Yaroma v. CashCall, Inc.*,  
Civil No: 15-08-GFVT, 2015 WL 5475258 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 16, 2015) .....12

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 3601 .....13

**Other Authorities**

South Dakota Tribal Court Handbook (2006) .....13
